The majority of the Scheme’s investments are in quoted assets, with the exception of the liability matching assets
classified as ‘Swaps’ and reinsurance assets included in ‘Cash and other’, where a proportion of these will be invested
in unquoted assets.

Sensitivities
The IAS19 liability measurement and the service cost are sensitive to the assumptions made about future inflation and
salary growth levels, as well as the assumptions made about life expectation. They are also sensitive to the discount rate,
which depends on market yields on Sterling-denominated high quality corporate bonds. A decrease in corporate bond
yields will increase the liabilities although this will be partially offset by an increase in matching assets.

Notes to the Accounts continued…

Strategic
Report

Introduction GovernanceCorporate
Responsibility

Other
Information

143Financial
Information

26. Retirement Benefit Obligations continued…

The table below shows the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation and Scheme assets to changes in these assumptions.
The final assumptions are chosen by the Society.

Principal Sensitivity Illustrations			   Defined benefit
			   obligation	 Assets	 Net effect
			   £m	 £m	 £m

Total as at 31 December 2016			   (949.3)	 991.3	 42.0

Change in defined benefit obligation / assets given the
following change of assumption:

Discount Rate1: 1.00% decrease			   (236.4)	 235.0	 (1.4)

Salary Escalation: 0.75% increase			   (14.1)	 –	 (14.1)

Inflation2: 0.50% increase			   (38.9)	 49.6	 10.7

Life Expectancy: 1 year average increase			   (33.2)	 –	 (33.2)

1 The change in the discount rate is assumed to be equivalent to a 1% decrease in gilt, swap and credit based interest rates.
2 The sensitivity illustrations above are calculated by changing each assumption in isolation, keeping all other assumptions constant. In practice this is
unrealistic as the financial assumptions are correlated.

The asset liability matching strategy implemented for the Scheme means that a change in discount rate or inflation
assumption has a broadly similar impact on the liabilities and the assets, reducing the volatility of the net impact.

27. Other Liabilities

	 Group	 Society